

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF)	
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS, ET AL.,)	Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-10685-WGY
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MARCO RUBIO, in his official capacity)	
as Secretary of State, and the)	
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit 2

 II. The President’s Executive Orders 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction 4

 A. This Motion Is Foreclosed by 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f) 4

 B. This Motion Is Foreclosed by 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 6

 C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 7

 II. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional And APA Claims Are Meritless 12

 A. First Amendment 12

 B. Fifth Amendment 15

 C. APA 16

 III. The Remaining Factors Disfavor a Preliminary Injunction 19

 A. Irreparable Harm 19

 B. Balance of Equities and Public Interest 19

 IV. Any Injunction Should Exclude The President and Require Bond 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A. A. C. P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982) 13

AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)11

Beckles v. United States,
580 U.S. 256 (2017) 16

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 16, 17

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022) 5

Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 14

Bridges v. Wixon,
326 U.S. 135 (1945) 14

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 19

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)9, 11

Dept. of State v. Munoz,
602 U.S. 899 (2024) 15

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 20

E.F.L. v. Prim,
986 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2021) 6

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 18

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024) 11, 13

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 18

Galvan v. Press,
347 U.S. 522 (1954) 14

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
596 U.S. 543 (2022) 4, 5

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971) 14

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 16

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,
589 U.S. 221 (2020) 18

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952) 13, 14

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 13, 19

Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emps.,
164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999) 7

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 16, 17

Massieu v. Reno,
915 F. Supp. 681 (D.N.J. 1996) 16

Moody v. NetChoice,
603 U.S. 707 (2024) 12

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024) 8, 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 19

NRA v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024) 15

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 US 460 (2009) 12

Rauda v. Jennings,
55 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022) 7

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 6, 7, 14, 15

Roe v. Healey,
78 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023) 8

State of Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866) 20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 8

Tazu v. Att’y Gen. United States,
975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020) 6

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018) 15

Turner v. Williams
194 U.S. 279 (1904) 14

U.S. v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023) 12

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023) 9, 20

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 8

Wills v. Pszczolkowski,
125 F. 4th 534 (4th Cir. 2025) 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(3) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1201(i) 17

8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-1232 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 6, 7, 17
